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affidait- gnube
Respondent no.9

| Sujay Sarkar, son of Shri Phanindranath Sarkar, aged about 57 years, by
religion Hindu, by occupation-Service, working for gain as the
Commissioner, Bidhannagar Municipal' Cdrporation, having office at the
‘Poura Bhawan’, Office of the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation, FD-
415A, Sector-lll, Kolkata — 700106 do hereby solemnly affirm and say as

follows: -
A. | know the facts and circumstances of the case. | have been
duly authorised by the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation to
affirm this affidavit on its behalf. | do solemnly affirm and say as

follows:

1) That vide orders dated 22.08.2025 and 24/11/25, the Hon’ble

Tribunal was pleased to direct the respondents in this instant

Original Application to file affidavits.
2) | say that in compliance of the directions of this Hon’ble

Tribunal, an inspection was carried out by the answering
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\‘ 3 dent on 21/11/25 at Dag no. 2242, Mouza-Gopalpur,

Borough No.1, Ward No.04 .
t construction

3) | say that during the inspection it was found tha

work was in progress beside the pond. On 28/11/25, another

inspection was carried out, it was observed by the officials of the

BL&LRO, Rajarhat that:

) As per LR ROR, it is found that LR plot no 2242 of Mouza-

Gopalpur, J.L No 02 is classified as ‘PUKUR' with area 0.30
acre.

1) From enquiry it is found that about 0.15 acres out of total
0.30 acres of land remained as ‘PUKUR' & the rest 0.15 acres

land is occupied by the raiyats by constructing residential

house and under construction building.

II)  The observations at the time of physical inspection by the

officials of the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation are that: It

0 7 .JAN 2026
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yats faifed to produce

is also to be mentioned that, the said ra

any conversion certificate for such conversion in this regard.

The observations at the time of physical inspection by the officials

of the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation aré that:

a) An old tin shaded brick structure is existing & the owners arée

living there and

b) An old tile shaded brick structure is existing & the owners are
living there, and One partly construction of a residential house

building up to lintel height is existing were noticed.

4) The Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation conducted an hearing on
13/12/25 when the owners and occupiers of the subject plot were
represented by Sri Susanta Dey and Sri Tanmoy Mo"ndal S/o-
Sunita Mondal who submitted some documents relating to
photocopies of receipt of Panchayat tax, Completion Certificate
vide no-CC/1037/04/05 dated-15. 12.2004, Property tax of

Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation, three copies of Parcha of Dag
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No-2242 recorded as "pyUKUR" an

uments( at the time of hearing) have been verified and it has

242 is recorded as PUKUR' and

doc

been found that the R.S Dag no-2

owners/occupiers of the subject plot in question have erected the

alleged unauthorized construction illegally filling up a portion of a

pond.

5) The Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation upon hearing the parties

directed as follows:

i) STOP ORDER' against your construction at the subject plot of Dag
No-2242, J.L No 02, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-Rajarhat Gopalpur,

P.S-Narayanpur, Kolkata-700136 and Ward No-04 under
Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.

i) TO DEMOLISH the unauthorized structure erected on the subject
plot of Dag No 2242, J.L No-02, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-

Rajarhat Gopalpur, P.S-Narayanpur, Kolkata-700 136, Ward No-

04 under Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation without any prior

07 JAN 2026
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approval from the Corporation and without any sanctioned .9
building plan within 4 (four) weeks from the receipt of this %
|

order failing which this Corporation will be comp

appropriate steps without any further reference as per

provisions  of relevant rules and Acts to demolish the

unauthorized structure and recover the expenses of such

demolition from the occupiers/owners as per provisions of

West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006

iii) TO RESTORE the plot of Dag No-2242 to its original character, of

PUKUR' after such demolition Within a subsequent period of
4(four) weeks thereafter failing which this Corporation will be
compelled to take appropriate steps without any further
reference as per provisions of the West Bengal Inland Fisheries

Act, 1984.

iv) Failing to restore the site in question to its original character, the

Corporation will be compelled to take appropriate steps and

01 AN 2026




of such re%F&EOB’ fom the

whners under the prevalent laws.

recover the expenses

occupiers/o

is hereby

(Illegal Construction)

v) The Executive Engineer

requested to do the needful to lodge an FIR against

unauthorized construction being carried out at the time of the

site in question without any sanctioned building plan and prior

approval from this authority as per provision under West

Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006

vi) Since this unauthorized construction has been erected on the
PUKUR' is in clear violation of -the provisions as contained
under section 17A of the West Bengal Inland Fisheries Act,
1984 and relevant provisions of West Bengal Land Reforms Act,
1955: all charges(s) be specifically incorporated in the same

FIR. The copy of the order dated 29/12/25 is annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure A.
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information derived from records which | verily belief to be true and

rest are my respectful submissions before this Learned Tribunal.

Prepared in my office |
i DEPONENT
Commissioner

Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

Advocate

ARDHENDU DAS
% NOTARY *
GOVT. OF INDIA

Regd. No. $864/25
Bidhannagar Court
Dist. - North 24 Pgs
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idhannagar Municipal Corporation
pourd Bhawan, FD-415A., Sector l11, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700106

BMC/GS/2025

5209 //‘}JﬁyaL PPY

(s & Developer(s) of A
,T(;n owner(s): OCCU(I)’,I;, Mouza-Gopalpur, 1"‘ By,

p.0. Gopalpur,
Kolkata-700136.
Mobile No-842060381 5.

rbody carried out at the location in Plot No- Dag No-2242, J.L.

Ref:- Unauthorized construction & 1llegal filling up of Wate
Ward No-04 under Bidhannagar Municipal

No-2, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-Rajarhat, P.S-Narayanpur, Kolkata-700136,
Corporation. ,

Sub:- Reasoned Order Vide No—632/BMC/LAW/NGT/POND/2025 dated-29/12/2025 on the basis of complaint and
hearing was conducted on —13/12/2025. .

On the basis of complaint received at Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation, hearing was held on-13/12/2025 in
hawan, 4% Floor, FD-415A, Sector-I1L,

the chamber of the Commissioner, Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation, Poura B
Salt lake City,Kolkata-700106; a copy of the Reasoned Order Vide No-632/BMC/LAW/NGT/POND/2025 dated-
29/12/2025 passed, is enclosed herewith.

You are requested to take necessary action from your end.

E‘nclo: As séated abi)i/e).
emo No-520 1YBMC/GS/2025 :
Copy fomardedot!o'r information to: - Pee 3\ 2es
1. MMIC (LAW), Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
2. Joint Municipal Commissioner, Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
3, Chief Engineer, Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
4. The Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Rajarhat Block, Noth 24 Parganas.
5. Executive Engineer (B/P), Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
6. Executive Engineer (Illegal Construction), Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
7. PA to Hon’ble Mayor, Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
z. l;A :o Commissioner, Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.
. Anil Kumar Arya, 48/1, Hari Mohan Dutta Road, Dum Dum ( B
10. Goutam Majumder, Kali Park, Udyachal, P.O-Rajarhat 065:12(::? lz.g??qzai‘ayanpur. Kolkata-700136.

Bidhannagar Municipal Corporati

% oM
Senior Law Officer /l a() g\
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ORDER

ding is drawn upon receipt of several:complaints of illegal filling up of

tant proce® :
No-2242, J.L No-02, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-Rajarhat Gopalpur, P.S-

The inS
. at Dag
water body olkata-700136, Ward No-04 under Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

ur, K
- e Ld Advocate Mr Anil Kumar Arya.

received from th

omplaints, one physical inspection on 21.11.2025 by the officials of
J.L No-02, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-Rajarhat
6 and Ward No-04 under Bidhannagar
it was observed- “a house building is

On the basis of the ¢
{he Corporation was done at Dag No-2242,
Gopalpur, P.S-Narayanpur, Kolkata-700136
Municipal Corporation. At the time of inspection,
under construction along the side of the pond.”

officials of the BL&LRO, Rajarhat

Thereafter, another joint physical inspection with the
al inspection, it was observed by

was arranged on 28.11.2025 at the time of the physic
the officials of the BL&LRO, Rajarhat that:-

As per LR ROR, it is found that LR plot no 2242 of Mouza-Gopalpur, J.L No-

02 is classified as ‘PUKUR’ with area 0.30 acre.

ii) From enquiry it is found that about 0.15 acres out of total 0.30 acres of land
remained as ‘PUKUR’ & the rest 0.15 acres land occupied by the raiyats by
constructing residential house and under construction building.

It is also to be mentioned that, the said rayats failed to produce any

conversion certificate for such conversion in this regard.

.i)

i)

The 9bscrvations at the time of physical inspection by the officials of the Bidhannagar
Municipal Corporation are that:-

i) An old tile shaded brick structure is existing & the owners are living there,

and
ii)  One partly construction of a residential house building up to lintel height is

existing were noticed.

Tﬁﬁ# , a Stop Work notice vide Memo No-BMC/BPN/2025/IC/994 Dated-
A Aok; ;tu‘ befrtuh 1ssugf1 to the owners/occupiers of the alleged unauthorized
a e subject plot of land. Thereafter, a notice of hearing vide Memo

G
No-
LR P2;4880/BMC/GS/2025 Dated-04.12.2025 was issued to the occupiers/owners of the

% abjest plot.
(_)(Jx’-' s < PE .
f A r . s 8 .
R@s%ﬁ;g;ggg ;Tﬂ‘lgcanng on 13.12.2025, the owners/occupiers of the subject plot were
y~8ri Susanta Dey and Sri Tanmoy Mondal S/o- Sunita Mondal who

RZG: 2V e 1 .
e ates s somé’ . g )
Uist.- Mottt 24 P documents relating to photocopies of receipt of Panchayat tax,
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Completion Certificate vide no-CC/1037/04/05 dated-15. 12.2004, Proper{ m /
Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation, three copies of Parcha of Dag No-2242 recorded as
«pUKUR” and an Electric Bill.

On being questioned at the time of hearing, with respect to the structure which is being
crected at the site in question, any sanctioned building plan has been obtained from any
appropriate authority or not, the attendees could not give any satisfactory ‘rel.oly. The
structure at the site in question has been erected without any sanctioned building plan
issued by any authority and the site in question is recorded as “PUKUR”.

The submitted documents( at the time of hearing) have been verified and it has been
found that the R.S Dag no-2242 is recorded as PUKUR’ and owners/occupiers of the
subject plot in question have erected the alleged unauthorized' construction illegally
filling up a portion of a pond. :

Under the above facts and circumstances, it appears that an unauthorized structure has
been erected by the owners/occupiers in a water-body as also revealed in the joint
physical inspection conducted by the officials of the BL&LRO and this Corporation.

It also appears that the erection of such structure without obtaining any valid
sanctioned building plan from the Corporation is a gross violation of the provisions of
the West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act-2006 as well as West Bengal Municipal
Building Rules, 2007.

It also appears that the plot of land on which the structure was erected is recorded as
“PUKUR?” for which no conversion from any appropriate authority was obtained prior to
such construction. It is a settled principle of law that without any conversion of the
character/classification of land from PUKUR’ to ‘BASTU’ from appropriate authority, no
one can carry out any construction work.

The undersigned being the Competent Authority under the West Bengal Inland Fisheries
Act, 1984 and Municipal Commissioner of the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation,
governed under the West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006, hereby directs the
occupiers/owners of the site in question as follows:-

TR Ut‘ ?RDER’ against your construction at the subject plot of Dag No-2242, J.L No-
ATTEST deopalpur Block-Rajarhat Gopalpur, P.S-Narayanpur, Kolkata-700136
0-04 under Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.

Dy

g:,‘l‘)p DEMOLISH' the unauthorized structure erected on the subject plot of Dag No-
’/ 7. 2242, 3} No-02, Mouza-Gopalpur, Block-Rajarhat Gopalpur, P.S-Narayanpur,
193 . {idKotkata<79@136, Ward No-04 under Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation without any
Tidh tm‘(pggq- apprqval from the Corporation and without any sanctioned building plan within
ist.- NQM%)MQI_(B from the receipt of this order failing which this Corporation will be
compelled to take appropriate steps without any further reference as per provisions

ARD
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Bidhannagar Municipal Corporal
Poura Bhawan, FD-415A, Sector 111, Salt Lake, K

—
of relevant rules and Acts to demolish the unauthorized'"ét{lﬁ)ﬁé;mq,ér ‘
expenses of such demolition from the occupiers/owners as ‘per..prawisienis of West !

Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006.

ginal character, of PUKUR’ after
r) weeks thereafter failing which
steps without any further
ries Act, 1984.

(3) ‘TO RESTORE’ the plot of Dag No-2242 to its ori
such demolition within a subsequent period of 4(fou
this Corporation will be compelled to take appropriate
reference as per provisions of the West Bengal Inland Fishe

character, the Corporation will be

(4) Failing to restore the site in question to its original
the expenses of such restoration

compelled to take appropriate steps and recover
from the occupiers/owners under the prevalent laws.

al Construction) is hereby requested to do the needful to

(5) The Executive Engineer (Illeg
lodge an FIR against unauthorized construction being carried out at the time of the
site in question without any sanctioned building plan and prior approval from this

authority as per provision under West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006.

truction has been erected on the ‘PUKUR’ is in clear
tained under section 17A of the West Bengal Inland
ons of West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955;

(6) Since this unauthorized cons
violation of the provisions as con
Fisheries Act, 1984 and relevant provisi
all charges(s) be specifically incorporated in the same FIR.

All concerned are to be informed accordingly.

™

T Commissioner
RUE COPY Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

ATTESTEL BY ME

ARDHENDU 118

¥ NOTLARY
GOVT. OF IniNA
Rf:gn, fdo. S6C25128
B!dh:’ﬂ'ﬂ Oggay Uistirt
Oist.- North 24 Pgs.
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